ORDINANCE NO. 31396

An ordinance amending Section 18-11 of Chapter 18, "Municipal Solid Wastes"; amending fees for solid waste disposal services; providing a penalty not to exceed \$2,000; providing a saving clause; providing a severability clause; and providing an effective date.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

- SECTION 1. That Paragraph (2) of Subsection (b) of Section 18-11, "Specifying Charges for Disposal of Solid Waste Materials," of Article I, "Collection and Disposal," of Chapter 18, "Municipal Solid Wastes," of the Dallas City Code is amended to read as follows:
- "(2) Except as provided in Subsection (b)(3), the charge for all materials accepted at a city landfill site is \$28.50 per ton based on the landfill weighing system, with a minimum charge of \$28.50 for any load that is less than one ton. Each ton shall be assessed an additional \$2.00 per ton customer processing fee for each individual load paid and processed by a cashier upon entering the landfill."
- SECTION 2. That a person violating a provision of this ordinance, upon conviction, is punishable by a fine not to exceed \$2,000.
- SECTION 3. That Chapter 18 of the Dallas City Code, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect, save and except as amended by this ordinance.
- SECTION 4. That the terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable and are governed by Section 1-4 of Chapter 1 of the Dallas City Code, as amended.

SECTION 5. That this ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2020, and it is accordingly so ordained.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CHRISTOPHER J. CASO, Interim City Attorney

Assistant City Attorney

DEC 1 1 2019



PROOF OF PUBLICATION - LEGAL ADVERTISING

The legal advertisement required for the noted ordinance was published in the Dallas Morning News, the official newspaper of the city, as required by law, and the Dallas City Charter, Chapter XVIII, Section 7.

DATE ADOPTED BY CITY CO	UNCIL DEC 1 1 2019
ORDINANCE NUMBER	31396
	DEC 1 4 2010
DATE PUBLISHED	DEC 1 4 2019

ATTESTED BY:

OFFICE OF CITY SECRETARY

S:\PROOF OF PUBLICATION.docx